PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3012358

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AMERICAST, INC.	09/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS LLC
Street Address:	9025 CENTRE POINTE DRIVE, SUITE 400
City:	WEST CHESTER
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45069

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7425261	
Patent Number:	7625485	
Patent Number:	7833412	
Patent Number:	D596697	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com MICHAEL J. NIEBERDING **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: **AUSTIN LANDING I**

Address Line 2: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE, SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	027262-00433/LD5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. NIEBERDING
SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. Nieberding/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=5AmericastContech#page1.tif source=5AmericastContech#page2.tif source=5AmericastContech#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 033687 FRAME: 0437** 502965759

source=5AmericastContech#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 033687 FRAME: 0438

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made as of the <u>3rd day of September</u>, <u>2014</u>, by **Americast**, **Inc.**, a Virginia corporation with a place of business at 1020 Harris Street, Charlottesville, VA 22903 (the "Assignor").

Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>") between Assignor and **Contech Engineered Solutions LLC**, an Ohio limited liability company with a place of business at 9025 Centre Point Drive, Suite 400, West Chester, Ohio 45069 (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), Assignor has agreed to transfer certain patent rights to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to accept the same.

Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth in Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patents").

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (including any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or extension therefore, or any legal equivalents thereof) the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made including, without limitation, the exclusive rights to (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof and (b) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement thereof.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that all national governments and authorities that have issued the Patents to issue, record and memorialize this Assignment with regard to all of the Patents. Assignor agrees, upon reasonable request, without further payment or compensation by Assignee or its successors or assigns: to provide all further reasonable cooperation, including taking such further action and executing such additional documents, which Assignee, its successors and assigns reasonably determines is necessary to record and fully effect the transfer of patent rights made herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

Americast, Inc.	Contech Engineered Solutions LLC
By: Jan Jan us	By:
Name: David T. Paulson	Name:
Title: Vice President	Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

Americast, Inc.	Contech Engineered Solutions LLC
Bv:	By: Melle Ruf
Name: David T. Paulson	Name: Michael M. Rafi
Title: Vice President	Title: Chief Administrative Officer,
	President Pine Solutions

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

Patent/Application No.	Title	Status
U.S. 7,425,261	STORMWATER BIORETENTION	LIVE
, ,	FILTRATION SYSTEM WITH	
(11/417,220)	OVERFLOW/BYPASS CAPABILITY	
U.S. 7,625,485	STORMWATER BIORETENTION	LIVE
	FILTRATION SYSTEM WITH	
(12/216,127)	OVERFLOW/BYPASS CAPABILITY	
U.S. 7,833,412	STORMWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM	LIVE
	WITH FLOW DISTRIBUTION	
(12/379,338)	OVERFLOW/BYPASS TRAY	
U.S. D596697	TOP SLAB FOR WATER TREATMENT	LIVE
	CHAMBER	
(29/259,195)		
U.S. 12/929,447	STORMWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM	ABANDONED
	WITH TWO CHAMBER TREATMENT	
	CONTAINER AND OVERFLOW TRAY	